
Via Electronic Delivery and Overnight Delivery 

 

September 23, 2015 

 

Mr. Gary Widerburg 

Commission Secretary 

Utah Public Service Commission 

Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 

160 E. 300 South 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 

 

RE:  TNCI Operating Company LLC, Tariff Advice Letter No. 5 

 

Dear Mr. Widerburg: 

 

TNCI Operating Company LLC (“TNCI OpCo”) submits to the Utah Public Service 

Commission (“Commission”) an original and two (2) copies of amended Sheet Nos. 2 and 42 

through 44 to the Company’s switched exchange access price list, Utah Price List No. 2, for 

incorporation into the Company’s price list. 

 

With this submission TNCI OpCo adopts a Wireless Termination Service applicable to Major 

Trading Area (MTA) traffic within the same MTA originated by a Commercial Mobile Radio 

Service provider and terminated to the Company’s end-user subscribers (wireless to wireline 

traffic termination).  A September 29, 2015 effective date is requested. 

 

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by file stamping and returning the additional copy of 

this transmittal letter in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for this purpose. 

 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Questions may be directed to the undersigned. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

MILLER ISAR, INC. 

 

/s/ Andrew O. Isar 

 

Andrew O. Isar 

 

Regulatory Consultants to 

TNCI Operating Company LLC

 

 

  

 
 

 

Andrew O. Isar 

         



TNCI Operating Company LLC Utah Price List No. 2 
   Second Revised Sheet No. 2 
 Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 2 

 

  
Issued: September 23, 2015 Effective: September 29, 2015         
 
Issued By: Laura Thomas 
  President and Chief Executive Officer 
 TNCI Operating Company LLC 
 114 East Haley Street, Suite A 
 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 

CHECK SHEET 
 
The sheets inclusive of this Price List are effective as of the date shown. The original sheets 
named below contain all changes from the original Price List and are in effect on the date 
shown. An asterisk (*) appearing next to the Sheet Version indicates revisions made in a given 
filing. 
 
Sheet 
    
  1 
  2 
  3 
  4 
  5 
  6 
  7 
  8 
  9 
 10 
 11 
 12 
 13 
 14 
 15 
 16 
 17 
 18 
 19 
 20 
 21 
 22 
 23 
 24 
 25 
 26 
 27 
 28 
 29 
 
  
 
 

Revision 
 
Original 
Second* 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

Sheet 
  
 30 
 31 
 32 
 33 
 34 
 35 
 36 
 37 
 38 
 39   
 40 
 41 
 42 
 43 
 44

Revision 
 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original  
Original  
Original  
Second* 
First* 
Second* 

Sheet 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

Revision 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sheet Revision 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TNCI Operating Company LLC Utah Price List No. 2 
   Second Revised Sheet No. 42 
 Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 42 

 

  
Issued: September 23, 2015 Effective: September 29, 2015         
 
Issued By: Laura Thomas 
  President and Chief Executive Officer 
 TNCI Operating Company LLC 
 114 East Haley Street, Suite A 
 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, Continued 
 

3.3 WIRELESS TERMINATION SERVICES 
 
The following applies to Major Trading Area (MTA) traffic within the same MTA 
originated by a Commercial Mobile Radio Service (CMRS) provider and terminated to 
the Company’s  
 
3.3.1.   Wireless Termination Service is limited to wireless-to-wireline traffic that 

originates and terminates within the same MTA (i.e., intraMTA traffic) as defined 
under Section 24.202 Federal Communications Commission Rules, 47 C.F.R. 
§24.202. 

 
3.3.2.   Wireless Termination Service is not available to wireless-to-wireline traffic that 

originates and terminates in two different MTAs (i.e., interMTA traffic). In those 
situations where a CMRS provider terminates interMTA traffic to the end-user 
subscribers of the Company then the Switched Exchange Access Service rates, 
terms and conditions of the Company’s applicable intrastate or interstate tariffs 
apply. 

  
3.3.3.  These regulations and rates are in addition to the regulations, rates and charges 

in other company tariffs. 
 
3.3.4.  This Tariff applies except as otherwise provided in 1) an interconnection 

agreement between the CMRS provider and the Company approved by the 
Commission pursuant to the Act; or 2) a terminating traffic agreement between 
the CMRS provider and the Company approved by the Commission. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*Material moved to Sheet Nos. 43.

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
(M)* 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) 



TNCI Operating Company LLC Utah Price List No. 2 
   First Revised Sheet No. 43 
 Canceling Original Sheet No. 43 

 

  
Issued: September 23, 2015 Effective: September 29, 2015         
 
Issued By: Laura Thomas 
  President and Chief Executive Officer 
 TNCI Operating Company LLC 
 114 East Haley Street, Suite A 
 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 

RATES, Continued 
 
4.1 INTRASTATE SWITCHED EXCHANGE ACCESS SERVICE RATES 

 
4.1.1    Switched Exchange Access 
 

A. Originating Access 
 

Local End Office Switching 
 
Local End Office Switching  $0.009736  
End Office Shared Port  $0.001200 
 
Tandem Switched Transport 
 
Tandem-Switched Transport – Facility $0.000191 
Tandem-Switched Transport – Termination, per mile $0.000019 
Common Transport Multiplexing  $0.000180 
 
Tandem Switching 
 
Tandem Switching  $0.002592 

 
B. Terminating Access 

 
Company adopts the corresponding terminating per minute switched 
exchange access rates contained in the Company’s Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*Material moved from Sheet No. 42. 
^Material moved to Sheet No. 44.

(M)* 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) 
(M)^ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) 



TNCI Operating Company LLC Utah Price List No. 2 
   Second Revised Sheet No. 44 
 Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 44 

 

  
Issued: September 23, 2015 Effective: September 29, 2015         
 
Issued By: Laura Thomas 
  President and Chief Executive Officer 
 TNCI Operating Company LLC 
 114 East Haley Street, Suite A 
 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 

RATES, Continued 
 
4.1 INTRASTATE SWITCHED EXCHANGE ACCESS SERVICE RATES, Continued 

 
 4.1.2. 8XX Database Query Service 

Company adopts as its own the applicable intrastate toll free (“800”) database 
query service per minute rates for corresponding services provided by competing 
incumbent local exchange carriers in Company’s operating territory, as set forth 
in each incumbent’s intrastate switched exchange access  tariff on file with the 
Commission at the time Service is provided. 

4.1.3. Wireless Termination Service 

Wireless Termination Service, per access minute $0.002 
 

4.2 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES  
 

4.2.1  Presubscription 
 

Authorized PIC Change 
  -Per Telephone Exchange Service Line or Trunk, manual only  $5.00 
 
4.3. INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS ARRANGEMENTS 
 

Individual Case Basis (“ICB”) arrangements will be developed on a case-by-case basis 
in response to a bona fide Customer or prospective Customer request and based on 
specific Customer commitments, unless otherwise prohibited by law or regulation.  ICB 
arrangement switched exchange access service rates will be available to any similarly 
situated Customer. 

 
4.4. Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic Rates 
 

Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic Rates, per access minute  ** 
 
**Company adopts the corresponding terminating per minute switched exchange access 
rates contained in the Company’s Tariff F.C.C. No. 1.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
*Material moved from Sheet No. 43. 

(M)* 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    (N) 
 
    (N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) 


