

ANDREW O. ISAR

4423 POINT FOSDICK DRIVE, NW SUITE 306 GIG HARBOR, WA 98335

TELEPHONE: 253.851.6700
FACSIMILE: 866.474.3630
www.millerisar.com

Via Electronic Delivery and Overnight Delivery

September 23, 2015

Mr. Gary Widerburg Commission Secretary Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 E. 300 South Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

RE: TNCI Operating Company LLC, Tariff Advice Letter No. 5

Dear Mr. Widerburg:

TNCI Operating Company LLC ("TNCI OpCo") submits to the Utah Public Service Commission ("Commission") an original and two (2) copies of amended Sheet Nos. 2 and 42 through 44 to the Company's switched exchange access price list, Utah Price List No. 2, for incorporation into the Company's price list.

With this submission TNCI OpCo adopts a Wireless Termination Service applicable to Major Trading Area (MTA) traffic within the same MTA originated by a Commercial Mobile Radio Service provider and terminated to the Company's end-user subscribers (wireless to wireline traffic termination). A September 29, 2015 effective date is requested.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by file stamping and returning the additional copy of this transmittal letter in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for this purpose.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Questions may be directed to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

MILLER ISAR, INC.

/s/ Andrew O. Isar

Andrew O. Isar

Regulatory Consultants to TNCI Operating Company LLC

CHECK SHEET

The sheets inclusive of this Price List are effective as of the date shown. The original sheets named below contain all changes from the original Price List and are in effect on the date shown. An asterisk (*) appearing next to the Sheet Version indicates revisions made in a given filing.

Sheet	<u>Revision</u>	Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision
1	Original	30	Original				
2	Second*	31	Original				
3	Original	32	Original				
4	Original	33	Original				
5	Original	34	Original				
6	Original	35	Original				
7	Original	36	Original				
8	Original	37	Original				
9	Original	38	Original				
10	Original	39	Original				
11	Original	40	Original				
12	Original	41	Original				
13	Original	42	Second*				
14	Original	43	First*				
15	Original	44	Second*				
16	Original						
17	Original						
18	Original						
19	Original						
20	Original						
21	Original						
22	Original						
23	Original						
24	Original						
25	Original						
26	Original						
27	Original						
28	Original						
29	Original						

Issued: September 23, 2015 Effective: September 29, 2015

Issued By:

Laura Thomas
President and Chief Executive Officer
TNCI Operating Company LLC
114 East Haley Street, Suite A
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, Continued

3.3 WIRELESS TERMINATION SERVICES

(N)

The following applies to Major Trading Area (MTA) traffic within the same MTA originated by a Commercial Mobile Radio Service (CMRS) provider and terminated to the Company's

- 3.3.1. Wireless Termination Service is limited to wireless-to-wireline traffic that originates and terminates within the same MTA (i.e., intraMTA traffic) as defined under Section 24.202 Federal Communications Commission Rules, 47 C.F.R. §24.202.
- 3.3.2. Wireless Termination Service is not available to wireless-to-wireline traffic that originates and terminates in two different MTAs (i.e., interMTA traffic). In those situations where a CMRS provider terminates interMTA traffic to the end-user subscribers of the Company then the Switched Exchange Access Service rates, terms and conditions of the Company's applicable intrastate or interstate tariffs apply.
- 3.3.3. These regulations and rates are in addition to the regulations, rates and charges in other company tariffs.
- 3.3.4. This Tariff applies except as otherwise provided in 1) an interconnection agreement between the CMRS provider and the Company approved by the Commission pursuant to the Act; or 2) a terminating traffic agreement between the CMRS provider and the Company approved by the Commission.

(N)

(M)*

(M)

Issued: September 23, 2015

Effective: September 29, 2015

Issued By:

^{*}Material moved to Sheet Nos. 43.

RATES, Continued

4.1 INTRASTATE SWITCHED EXCHANGE ACCESS SERVICE RATES

4.1.1 Switched Exchange Access

A. Originating Access

Local End Office Switching

Local End Office Switching	\$0.009736
End Office Shared Port	\$0.001200

Tandem Switched Transport

Tandem-Switched Transport – Facility	\$0.000191
Tandem-Switched Transport – Termination, per mile	\$0.000019
Common Transport Multiplexing	\$0.000180

Tandem Switching

Tandem Switching \$0.002592

B. Terminating Access

Company adopts the corresponding terminating per minute switched exchange access rates contained in the Company's Tariff F.C.C. No. 1.

(M) (M)^

(M)

Issued: September 23, 2015

Effective: September 29, 2015

Issued By:

Laura Thomas
President and Chief Executive Officer
TNCI Operating Company LLC
114 East Haley Street, Suite A
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

 $(M)^*$

^{*}Material moved from Sheet No. 42.

[^]Material moved to Sheet No. 44.

RATES, Continued

 $(M)^*$

4.1 INTRASTATE SWITCHED EXCHANGE ACCESS SERVICE RATES, Continued

4.1.2. 8XX Database Query Service

Company adopts as its own the applicable intrastate toll free ("800") database query service per minute rates for corresponding services provided by competing incumbent local exchange carriers in Company's operating territory, as set forth in each incumbent's intrastate switched exchange access tariff on file with the Commission at the time Service is provided.

4.1.3. Wireless Termination Service

(N)

(N)

Wireless Termination Service, per access minute

\$0.002

4.2 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

4.2.1 Presubscription

Authorized PIC Change
-Per Telephone Exchange Service Line or Trunk, manual only

\$5.00

4.3. INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS ARRANGEMENTS

Individual Case Basis ("ICB") arrangements will be developed on a case-by-case basis in response to a bona fide Customer or prospective Customer request and based on specific Customer commitments, unless otherwise prohibited by law or regulation. ICB arrangement switched exchange access service rates will be available to any similarly situated Customer.

(M)

4.4. Toll VolP-PSTN Traffic Rates

Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic Rates, per access minute

**

**Company adopts the corresponding terminating per minute switched exchange access rates contained in the Company's Tariff F.C.C. No. 1.

Issued: September 23, 2015 Effective: September 29, 2015

Issued By:

Laura Thomas
President and Chief Executive Officer
TNCI Operating Company LLC
114 East Haley Street, Suite A
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

^{*}Material moved from Sheet No. 43.